koz	 2013	 2014	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020	 2021f

Primary supply

Regional

South Africa	 590	 425	 620	 615	 620	 625	 640	 475	 635

Russia	 70	 75	 70	 70	 75	 75	 80	 80	 65

Zimbabwe	 35	 35	 35	 45	 45	 40	 40	 45	 45

North America	 35	 30	 30	 30	 25	 25	 25	 25	 25

Other	 10	 10	 10	 10	 10	 10	 10	 10	 10

Total	 740	 580	 765	 765	 775	 770	 790	 630	 775

Demand & recycling

Autocatalyst

Gross demand	 785	 840	 865	 835	 865	 900	 985	 880	 1,085

Recycling 265	 280	 260	 280	 305	 335	 355	 330	 360

Net demand	 525	 565	 605	 555	 565	 565	 630	 545	 725

Industrial demand 	 145	 160	 150	 175	 155	 205	 165	 135	 150

Other recycling 	 1	 2	 2	 2	 2	 2	 2	 2	 3

Gross demand	 935	 1,005	 1,020	 1,015	 1,025	 1,110	 1,150	 1,015	 1,230

Recycling	 265	 280	 265	 280	 305	 340	 355	 335	 365

Net demand	 670	 720	 755	 735	 720	 770	 795	 680	 865

Market balance

Balance (before ETFs)	 75 -145 	 10 	 30 	 55 0 -5 -55 -90

ETFs (stock allocation)	 50 5 -5 5 -20 -50 -15 -10

Balance after ETFs	 25 -150 	 15 	 25 75 50 10 -45

Source: SFA (Oxford)

The Platinum Standard

 Appendix | 61

Rhodium demand and recycling summary

Rh
Rhodium

45

10
2.

91

koz	 2013	 2014	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020	 2021f

Gross demand

Autocatalyst
North America	 220	 240	 240	 235	 230	 225	 220	 175	 215
Western Europe	 200	 225	 250	 210	 210	 225	 285	 220	 280
Japan	 140	 140	 125	 125	 125	 130	 130	 110	 115
China	 95	 110	 110	 130	 150	 155	 180	 235	 305
India	 15	 15	 15	 20	 20	 20	 20	 15	 25
RoW	 115	 115	 120	 115	 130	 145	 150	 120	 140
Total	 785	 840	 865	 835	 865	 900	 985	 880	 1,085

Industrial
North America	 15	 15	 10	 20	 15	 15	 15	 15	 15
Western Europe	 10	 15	 10	 15	 10	 25	 20	 10	 15
Japan	 35	 25	 30	 25	 30	 30	 30	 30	 30
China	 45	 50	 50	 60	 50	 55	 45	 40	 45
RoW	 40	 55	 50	 55	 50	 80	 55	 40	 45
Total	 145	 160	 150	 175	 155	 205	 165	 135	 150

Total gross demand
North America	 235	 255	 255	 255	 245	 240	 235	 190	 230
Western Europe	 210	 240	 265	 225	 225	 250	 305	 235	 295
Japan	 175	 160	 155	 155	 155	 160	 160	 140	 150
China	 140	 160	 160	 190	 200	 210	 225	 275	 350
RoW	 175	 185	 185	 190	 205	 245	 225	 180	 210
Total	 935	 1,005	 1,020	 1,015	 1,025	 1,110	 1,150	 1,015	 1,230

Recycling

Autocatalyst
North America	 170	 165	 150	 160	 165	 180	 190	 180	 190
Western Europe	 55	 60	 45	 50	 55	 60	 65	 60	 70
Japan	 25	 30	 30	 35	 40	 45	 45	 40	 45
China	 5	 5	 10	 5	 5	 5	 5	 5	 10
RoW	 10	 20	 25	 30	 40	 45	 50	 45	 45
Total	 265	 280	 260	 280	 305	 335	 355	 330	 360

Source: SFA (Oxford)

The Platinum Standard

 Glossary of terms | 62

ARM
African Rainbow Minerals Ltd.

Basket price
Collective revenue of metals
divided by 4E oz.

BEV
Battery electric vehicle.

Bharat VI
India’s current heavy-duty
vehicle emissions standard.

CAGR
Compound annual growth rate.

CAPEX
Capital expenditure.

CCM
Catalyst coated membrane.

China VI
China’s current heavy-duty
diesel vehicle emissions
standard.

ETF
Exchange-traded fund.

FCEV
Fuel cell electric vehicle.

GDP
Gross domestic product.

Gross demand
A measure of intensity of use.

GW
Gigawatt.